

No. CV-21-517

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF ARKANSAS

---

LESLIE RUTLEDGE, individually and  
as Attorney General of the State of Arkansas,  
Defendant-Appellant,

v.

PRATT REMMEL, GALE STEWART, GLEN HOOKS, ROBERT B. LEFLAR, ELAINE  
DUMAS, MICHAEL B. DOUGAN, HARVEY JOE SANNER, and JACKIE SIMPSON,  
Plaintiffs-Appellees.

---

On Appeal from the Pulaski County Circuit Court, Sixteenth Division  
No. 60CV-21-341 (Hon. Morgan E. Welch)

---

**Appellant's Reply Brief**

---

LESLIE RUTLEDGE  
Arkansas Attorney General  
MICHAEL A. CANTRELL (2012287)  
Assistant Solicitor General  
MICHAEL A. MOSLEY (2002099)  
Assistant Attorney General  
KESIA MORRISON (2015244)  
Assistant Attorney General

OFFICE OF THE ARKANSAS  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
323 Center Street, Suite 200  
Little Rock, Arkansas 72201  
(501) 682-2007  
Michael.Cantrell@ArkansasAG.gov

*Counsel for Appellant*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents .....	2
Table of Authorities .....	3
Argument.....	5
I. The Attorney General retains broad common-law and statutory authority to maintain the interests of the State. ....	6
II. Plaintiffs’ lawsuit presents a non-justiciable political question or calls for an advisory opinion. ....	9
III. The Attorney General is entitled to absolute immunity. ....	11
IV. The Attorney General is entitled to qualified immunity. ....	12
V. The Attorney General is entitled to sovereign immunity to any extent that Plaintiffs’ claims implicate her official capacity. ....	14
Request for Relief .....	15
Certificate of Compliance .....	17
Certificate of Service .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Arkansas Dev. Fin. Auth. v. Wiley</i> , 2020 Ark. 395, 611 S.W.3d 493 .....	14
<i>Arkansas Dep't of Fin. &amp; Admin. v. Lewis</i> , 2021 Ark. 213, 633 S.W.3d 767 .....	14-15
<i>Banks v. Jones</i> , 2019 Ark. 204, 575 S.W.3d 111 .....	13
<i>Bost v. Masters</i> , 235 Ark. 393, 361 S.W.2d 272 (1962).....	5
<i>Dockery v. Morgan</i> , 2011 Ark. 94, 380 S.W.3d 377 .....	13, 15
<i>Durham v. Marberry</i> , 356 Ark. 481, 156 S.W.3d 242 (2004).....	5
<i>Masterson v. State ex rel. Bryant</i> , 329 Ark. 443, 949 S.W.2d 63 (1997).....	8
<i>Morley v. Berg</i> , 216 Ark. 562, 226 S.W.2d 559 (1950).....	9
<i>Parker v. Murry</i> , 221 Ark. 554, 254 S.W.2d 468 (1953).....	7, 8
<i>State ex rel. Williams v. Karston</i> , 208 Ark. 703, 187 S.W.2d 327 (1945).....	6, 7, 8
<b>Statutes and Session Laws</b>	
1933 Ark. Act 14, 49th General Assembly, Reg. Sess. (February 6, 1933).....	8
42 U.S.C. 1983 .....	13
Ark Code. Ann. 19-10-305 .....	13
Ark. Code Ann. 25-16-702 .....	6, 7, 8, 12

Ark. Code Ann. 25-16-703 .....6, 7, 8, 11, 12  
Pope's Digest, sec. 5582 .....7
